Separately, the funds obtained from the loan
from Aiden Wei Jiang (as described in section
10.4.9) will be used to pay the existing creditors
of the Company.

Applicants should note that, as with any
budget, intervening events and new
circumstances have the potential to affect the
manner in which the funds are ultimately
applied. Accordingly, the Board retains the
right to vary the uses of funds, acting in the
best interest of Shareholders and as the
circumstances require.

See Sections 2 and 6.3

Azure Health Technology Limited | PROSPECTUS  PAGE 29
L\336079621.9

6828918_1

TOPIC SUMMARY MORE INFORMATION

Is there a minimum
subscription?

Yes. The minimum subscription under the Offer
is 11,250,000 Shares to raise $2,250,000 (before
costs and expenses)

See Section 6.9

1.5 Significant interests of key persons and other parties

connected with Azure Health

TOPIC SUMMARY MORE
INFORMATION

Who are the
existing
Shareholders and
what will their
Interests in the
company be
immediately
following
Completion?

Based on Minimum

Subscription of $2.25
million

Based on Maximum
Subscription of $3.00

million

Shareholder Shares % Shares %

Aiden Jiang  56,031,128 41% 56,031,128 40%

KR and GT
Nominees
(Glenn Tong)

24,928,856 18% 24,928,856 18%

Valorton
Corporate
Advisors (Steven
Yu)

1,842,406* 1% 1,842,406* 1%

Reef
Investments

10,425,076 8% 10,425,076 7%

Others  31,654,644 23% 31,654,644 23%

 Shareholders
under the Offer

11,250,000 8% 15,000,000 11%

Total  136,132,110 100% 139,882,110 100%

Notes:

(1) Existing Shareholders may participate in the Offer. If
any existing Shareholders were to subscribe for Shares
under the Offer, their percentage shareholding in
Azure Health may be higher than as set out in the
table above.

(2) The Directors will not issue Shares to a person if the
issue would result in a contravention of the 20% voting
power rule in section 606 of the Corporations Act.

* Shares to be issued on conversion of convertible notes, in
accordance with the terms of the relevant notes.
Therefore, Steven Yu is not technically an existing
shareholder, other than by virtue of holding convertible

[…]

Applicants or issue a supplementary

prospectus or replacement prospectus and

allow Applicants one month to withdraw their

Azure Health Technology Limited | PROSPECTUS  PAGE 94
L\336079621.9

6828918_1

Applications and have their Application

Monies refunded to them (without interest).

6.10 Conditions of the

Offer

The Offer is conditional upon (Offer

Conditions):

• NSX approving Company’s listing

application and agreeing to quote the

Shares on the NSX; and

• the Minimum Subscription under the Offer

of 11,250,000 Shares to raise $2,250,000

before expenses  being achieved.

There is a risk that the Offer Conditions will not

be satisfied. If the Offer Conditions are not

satisfied, the Company will not proceed with

the Offer. If this occurs no Shares will be issued

under this Prospectus and all Application

Monies will be refunded (without interest) in

accordance with the Corporations Act.

6.11 Capital Structure

The table below provides a summary of the capital structure of the Company at the date of this

Prospectus and upon completion of the Offer.

Minimum Raise

$2,250,000
%

Maximum Raise

$3,000,000
%

Existing Shares on
issue

105,037,167 77% 105,037,167 75%

Total number of
Shares available
under the Offer

11,250,000 8% 15,000,000 11%

Total number of
shares to be issued
on conversion of

Convertible Notes

19,844,943 15% 19,844,943 14%

Total Shares on issue
upon completion of
the Offer

136,132,110 100% 139,882,110 100%

Offer Price per Share $0.20  $0.20

Free float 41.20%  42.78%

Indicative market
capitalisation based
on Offer Price

$27 million  $28 million

Azure Health Technology Limited | PROSPECTUS  PAGE 95
L\336079621.9

6828918_1

Notes: In addition to the Shares set out in the table above,  the Company will, at the time of quotation of its
Shares on NSX, have on issue 13,581,229 Options under the Company’s Executive Share Option Plan (ESOP)
(ESOP Options) See Section 6.13 for more information regarding the key terms of the ESOP Options.

Free float shares means the percentage (or amount) of the Shares that are not restricted securities or subject to

[…]

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issues of shares 355,000 - -

Proceeds from borrowings 230,000 (230,000) 32,255

Proceeds from issue of convertible notes - 2,760,000 693,268

Net cash provided by financing activities 585,000 2,530,000 725,523

Net increase in cash held 1,327 444,043 (425,483)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year - 1,327 445,370

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 1,327 445,370 19,887

Note: Please refer to Section 7.2 with respect to the audit opinions issued by Hall Chadwick on the

Historical Financial Information. The Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

accounting policies in Section 7.6 and the Investigating Accountant’s Report in Section 8.

Azure Health Technology Limited | PROSPECTUS  PAGE 105
L\336079621.9

6828918_1

7.5 Historical and pro-forma consolidated statements

of financial position

Note Azure Health
(Audited)

31
December

2020
$

Pro forma
Minimum

Adjustment
2020

$

Pro forma
Minimum

(Reviewed)
2020

$

Pro forma
Maximum

Adjustment *
2020

$

Pro forma
Maximum

(Reviewed)
2020

$

Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

7.6.3 19,887 1,135,839 1,155,726 734,394 1,890,120

Trade and other
receivables

 202,332 - 202,332 - 202,332

Other current assets 7.6.4 - 170,000 170,000 - 170,000

Total current assets  222,219 1,305,839 1,528,057 734,394 2,262,451

Non-current assets

Intangibles 7.6.5 9,159,614 144,000 9,303,614 - 9,303,614

Total non-current
assets

 9,159,614 144,000 9,303,614 - 9,303,614

Total assets  9,381,833 1,449,839 10,831,671 734,394 11,566,065

Current liabilities

Trade and other
payables

7.6.6 1,565,331 (1,389,213) 176,118 - 176,118

Borrowings 7.6.7 212,630 (206,727) 5,903 - 5,903

Convertible Notes 7.6.8 3,453,268 (3,278,268) 175,000 - 175,000

Total current liabilities  5,231,229 (4,874,208) 357,020 - 357,020

Non-current liabilities

Related Party
Borrowings

7.6.9   1,500,000 1,500,000 - 1,500,000

Total non-current
liabilities  - 1,500,000 1,500,000 - 1,500,000

Net assets  4,150,604 4,824,048 8,974,652 734,394 9,709,046

Equity

Share capital 7.6.10 76,575,648 5,528,268 82,103,916 750,000 82,853,916

Reserves 7.6.11 11,722,455 - 11,722,455 - 11,722,455

Accumulated losses 7.6.12 (84,147,499) (704,220) (84,851,719) (15,606) (84,867,325)

Total equity  4,150,604 4,824,048 8,974,652 734,394 9,709,046

* The Pro forma Maximum Adjustments column reflects only the additional movements between

the Pro forma Minimum and Pro forma Maximum.

Azure Health Technology Limited | PROSPECTUS  PAGE 106
L\336079621.9

6828918_1

7.6 Notes to and forming part of the Historical Financial

Information

7.6.1 Note 1: Introduction

Refer to Section 7.2 with respect to the audit opinions issued on the Historical Financial Information

presented above. The Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the accounting

policies in Section 7.6 and the Investigating Accountant’s Report in Section 8.